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NATIONAL HIGHWAY PROJECTS   

 

*229.  SHRI SHARAD TRIPATHI: 

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सडक परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the national highway projects pending for environmental clearance 

during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; 

(b) the reasons therefor along with the details of cost escalation in these projects; 

(c)  whether the National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) proposes 

compensation for the said projects under public private partnership and if so, the 

details thereof, State/UT-wise including Uttar Pradesh; and 

(d) the length of national highways in kilometres where work has been completed 

during the last three years and the current year along with the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

 

(a) to (d) -  A statement is laid on the Table of the House.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 229 FOR ANSWER ON 27.12.2018 ASKED BY SHRI 

SHARAD TRIPATHI REGARDING NATIONAL HIGHWAY PROJECTS. 

 

(a) to (d):  There are six National Highways (NHs) projects pending due to environment 

clearance, details are given at Annexure-I. As Environmental Clearance (EC) is obtained 

prior to Appointed Date, the question of cost escalation due to EC does not arise.  

However, there is an inbuilt provision in the contract to provide cost escalation in Hybrid 

Annuity Model (HAM) and Engineering Procurement and Construction (EPC) projects 

when the delay is attributable to the Authority. In Public Private Partnership (PPP) 

projects, there is no provision of cost escalation. The Concessionaire are expected to 

complete the project in the given time frame. 

 

The details of length of NHs completed during the last three years and the current year are 

given in Annexure-II.      

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 229 FOR ANSWER ON 27.12.2018 ASKED BY SHRI 

SHARAD TRIPATHI REGARDING NATIONAL HIGHWAY PROJECTS. 

 

Details of the projects which are pending due to Environment Clearance 

S No 
Name of the 

State 
Name of the Projects Remarks 

1 

   Karnataka 

(1) Bangalore-Chennai 

Expressway-Phase-I of Karnataka 

section(BCE) for a length of 71.7 

Km. 

 

Terms of Reference for 

environment clearance approved 

and processing of final EC is 

underway. 

The project is yet to be awarded. 

2 

(2) Satellite Town Ring 

Road(West side) for Bangalore 

Phase wise for a length of 180 

Km. 

 

Terms of Reference for 

environment clearance approved 

and processing of final EC is 

underway. 

The project is yet to be awarded. 

3 Jharkhand 

Construction of new link NH-

133B starts at Sahibganj Bypass 

and meet NH-33 (old NH-80) 

(Design Chainage 1.800 of NH 

133B) and ends at Ch.25.240 of 

NH-131A at Junction of NH-

131A & NH-133B (Design 

Chainage 15.885 of NH-133B) 

including construction of 4-lane 

Ganga Bridge in the state of JH 

and Bihar. 

Terms of Reference for 

environment clearance approved 

and processing of final EC is 

underway. 

The project is awarded. However, 

financial closure and appointed date 

yet to be declared. 

4 Tamil Nadu Tambaram-Harur-Salem section 
EC pending. Project is yet to be 

awarded. 

5 Tamil Nadu Bangalore-Chennai Expressway 
EC pending. Project is yet to be 

awarded. 

6 Tamil Nadu Chitoor-Thachur-Chennai section 
EC pending. Project is yet to be 

awarded. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 229 FOR ANSWER ON 27.12.2018 ASKED BY SHRI 

SHARAD TRIPATHI REGARDING NATIONAL HIGHWAY PROJECTS. 

 

The details of length of NHs completed during the last three years and the current year 

 

 

Sr. 

No. 
State / UTs 

Length completed (in km) 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
 
   

1 Andhra Pradesh 462 402 459 210 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 80 174 188 42 

3 Assam 87 165 305 76 

4 Bihar 181 400 343 222 

5 Chhattisgarh 327 483 522 265 

6 Delhi 0 0 139 29 

7 Goa 2 4 20 7 

8 Gujarat 277 86 189 59 

9 Haryana 170 369 291 168 

10 Himachal Pradesh 100 72 135 102 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 34 33 162 70 

12 Jharkhand 119 211 238 150 

13 Karnataka 314 656 769 417 

14 Kerala 10 46 16 32 

15 Madhya Pradesh 306 475 594 406 

16 Maharashtra 324 750 1,338 1,262 

17 Manipur 6 4 231 109 

18 Meghalaya 50 6 48 1 

19 Mizoram 15 88 43 13 

20 Nagaland 25 4 4 7 

21 Odisha 268 490 554 205 

22 Puducherry 22 8 17 9 

23 Punjab 154 384 357 127 

24 Rajasthan 1,063 1,125 1,074 406 

25 Sikkim 0 0 45 20 

26 Tamil Nadu 237 469 307 243 

27 Telangana 222 113 161 208 

28 Tripura 0 42 87 32 

29 Uttar Pradesh 669 584 695 646 

30 Uttarakhand 335 204 256 123 

31 West Bengal 203 386 222 63 

32 A&N Islands 0 0 21 31 

Total 6,061 8,231 9,829 5,759 

              $ Length completed till Nov 2018 

***** 


